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under authority of this act, anything in said sections to the
contrary notwithstanding. In event such properties are all
owned by one person, it shall not be necessary to make any de-
termination of the value thereof. In event such properties are
owned by more than one person, the taxes shall he apportioned
annually between them by the county auditor on the basis of
the relative values thereof owned by each, upon such investi-
gation of the facts as the auditor shall deem necessary. The
taxes levied in accordance with this act shall be billed to and
collected from such person or persons at the same time and in
the same manner as taxes levied in and for such school dis-
trict upon real property subject to taxation therein; provided,
any portion of such taxes levied for the payment of install-
ments of principal of such bonds may be paid without penalty
on or before October 31 of the year in which such taxres be-
came due and payable if such installments of principal is not
due until more than 60 days therenfter,

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1955, Chapter 514, Section
4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4.  Authority to issue bonds, expiration. Powers
additional. The authority to issue bonds under this act shall
expire on January 1, 1859. The powers granted hereby are in
addition to and notl o limitation upon any powers with respect
to the subject matier hereof which any such school disiriet
may have under other laws.

Approved March 4, 1957,

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 194
[Coded]

An act relating to workers’ safety.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [614.68]1 Manufacture of certain products
which may be injurious. [Subdivision 1.] It shall be un-
layvful for any person to manufacture for sale or distribution
within the state any product to be used in water-proofing or
curing cement which product may be injurious to the skin or
eyes of the user unless there is specified on the container of
such product the chemical composition thereof, a warning of
possible injurious effect, and the antidote in the event of in-
jury.



66] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 81

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Violation of this act shall con-
stitute a misdemeanor.

Approved March 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 68—S8. F. No. 272
[Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend
certain timber permits upon the recommendation of the con-
servetion commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Executive council, extension of timber per-
mits. The executive council, upon application of the holders
of any incompleted permits issued September 10, 1946, Sep-
tember 28, 1948, May 3, 1950, September 21, 1950, September
26, 1950, October 25, 1950, November 8, 1950, June 14, 1951,
September 19, 1951, September 23, 1952, September 24, 1952,
September 25, 1952, and September 26, 1952, may for good
and sufficient reason and upon the recommendation of the
conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during
such period as the council deems advisable.

Sec. 2, Conditions of permits. Any permit extended
under the provisions of thig act shall be subject to the charge
of six per cent per annum interest on the entire unpaid pur-
chase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause
during the period of such extension shall not relieve the pur-
chaser for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be
liable to the state therefor as provided for in Minnesota Stat-
utes 19563, Section 90.11.

Approved March 5, 1957,

CHAPTER 69—S. F. No. 378
[Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to
acquire certain interests tn land for dam site and flowage pur-
poses by gift, purchase, condemnation or otherwise; and to
construct a dam and control works and other structures for.
the restoration of the water levels of Goose and Mud Lakes,
Cass County, Minnesota; to contract with the United States



